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Gylling Optima Batteries AB ( publ )

January – March 2000

· Net sales increased by 2% to SEK 79.6 million from SEK 77.9 million for the same period in 1999

· Operating income was SEK 3.783 million as compared to SEK 2.073 million for the same period last year

· Profit before tax was SEK 1.802 million as compared to SEK 1.022 million for the same period in 1999

· Positive sales developments in the US, Asia and the Middle East/Africa made up for weak sales performance in Europe

· European distribution was restructured

· First delivery of Optima Spiralpack™ for industrial applications was made
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GYLLING OPTIMA BATTERIES AB ( publ )

QUARTERLY REPORT 

JANUARY-MARCH, 2000

Market and sales

Sales in the first quarter 2000 present a mixed picture.

In the US, volumes rose by 9% despite the very mild winter which, according to BCI, caused total US battery sales in January-February to drop by about 20%.

The distribution and development agreement with GNB is on schedule.

Volume sales were up 11% in the Middle East/Africa region and 42% in Asia, while falling by 31% in Europe.

Europe has been affected by the continuing high US dollar exchange rate. 

Optima has given termination notices to under-performing distri​butors while new ones have been appointed. These changes have resulted in some volume delays. Banner GmbH, Austria's leading battery manufacturer, has been appointed as Optima's new distributor in Austria and Switzer​land; a measure which will improve Optima's coverage in these countries. 

A total of 127,107 batteries were sold in the first quarter of 2000, compared to 129,306 in the same period 1999. 

Production

Production has focused on the new 75/35 battery for GNB. 

Capacity expansion and rationalization continued during the quarter. 

Research and Development

During the quarter, Optima's new 36 volt prototypes were tested in cooperation with leading vehicle manufacturers in Europe. In these projects, Optima's technology has proven its leading position, as a result thereof other projects involving the existing product offerings have now been initiated for similar applications. 

Result

The Optima Group posted a profit before tax of SEK 1.802 million as compared to SEK 1.022 million for the same period last year. 

Financial position

The corporation's liquid assets as of 31 March amounted to SEK 2.661 (1999, 5.565) million. Unused overdraft facilities amounted to SEK 18.337 (1999, 15.927) million. Corporate investments in the period amounted to SEK 8.5 (1999, 1.8) million.

The equity/assets ratio was 32.7 (1999, 35.9) percent while the debt/equity ratio was 1.58 (1999, 1.32).

Sales

Sales increased to SEK 79.627 million as compared to SEK 77. 934 million for the same period last year. 

​​​​​​

Outlook
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North America has enjoyed its warmest winter in 109 years. Providing normal weather patterns exist for the rest of the year sales results in the US should be good. To compensate for the climate effect, Optima have focused on industrial applications. During the quarter, Optima established a collaborative Spiralpack™ venture with two leading suppliers of truck batteries.

At the beginning of the year, all experts agreed that the dollar rate would drop in the spring and reach a level around SEK 8 by year-end. The actual trend has been the opposite and the Board now expects slow sales to continue in Europe. 

The Board forecasts volume growth of 15% in 2000.

Annual General Meeting

The Board has called the annual general meeting for 3:00 PM on May 18 at 90 Vendevägen, Dande​ryd, Sweden.

Notice of attendance

Shareholders wishing to attend the annual general meeting must: 

· Be entered in the shareholder record maintained by VPC AB as of May 8, 2000.

· Give notice of attendance to the company by 4:00 PM on Tuesday, May 16, by writing to Gylling Optima Batteries AB, Box 742, S-182 17 Danderyd, or telephoning +46 (0)8-622 32 00. 

· When notifying the company, shareholders must state their name, identity number, address and telephone number as well as registered share holdings. 

To be eligible to attend the annual general meeting, shareholders whose 

shares are registered through a trustee must arrange with their trustee for temporary registration of the shares in their own name. Such registration must be effected in good time before May 8, 2000. 

Upcoming opportunities for information 

· Mid-year report, Thursday, August 24, 2000.

· Year-to-date report, January-September, 22 November, 2000

Danderyd, May 4, 2000

Bertil Gylling

President and CEO

Questions relating to this report will be handled by Deputy CEO Pär M. Ericson or Corporate Lawyer Lars Burström.

This quarterly report has not been subject to auditors' review.
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	CORPORATE STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS
	2000-01-01
	1999-01-01
	1999-01-01

	SEK x 000
	2000-03-31
	1999-03-31
	1999-12-31

	
	
	
	

	Net sales
	79,627
	77,934
	324,462

	Cost of goods sold
	-55,884
	-54,242
	-226,678

	
	
	
	

	Gross income
	23,743
	23,692
	97,784

	
	
	
	

	Sales and marketing expenses
	-8,837
	-11,059
	-41,946

	Administrative expenses
	-8,551
	-9,306
	-33,663

	Research and development expenses
	-2,572
	-1,254
	-5,484

	Operating result
	3,783
	2,073
	16,691

	
	
	
	

	Financial net
	-1,981
	-1,051
	-9,648

	Result after financial net
	1,802
	1,022
	7,043

	Taxes
	-185
	-
	710

	Result for the period
	1,617
	1,022
	7,753

	
	
	
	

	CORPORATE BALANCE SHEET
	
	
	

	SEK x 000
	2000-03-31
	1999-03-31
	1999-12-31

	
	
	
	

	Capital assets
	157,899
	106,407
	151,604

	Other financial assets
	40,989
	32,524
	35,680

	Inventory
	47,165
	53,558
	43,950

	Accounts receivable
	59,079
	53,965
	60,454

	Liquid assets
	2,904
	5,565
	6,114

	Total assets
	308,036
	252,019
	297,802

	
	
	
	

	Paid-up capital
	100,720
	90,424
	98,170

	Interest-bearing liabilities
	159,337
	119,644
	151,574

	Accounts payable
	23,755
	22,043
	28,094

	Other non-interest bearing liabilities
	24,224
	19,908
	19,964

	Total paid-up capital and liabilities
	308,036
	252,019
	297,802

	
	
	
	

	KEY NUMBERS
	2000-03-31
	1999-03-31
	1999-12-31

	Gross margin (%)
	29.82%
	30.40%
	30.14%

	Operating margin (%)
	4.75%
	2.66%
	5.14%

	Profit margin (%)
	2.26%
	1.31%
	2.17%

	Return on paid-up capital (%)
	1.71%
	1.14%
	8.31%

	Return on working capital (%)
	2.38%
	1.96%
	10.70%

	Equity/assets ratio (%)
	32.70%
	35.88%
	32.96%

	Debt/assets ratio (factor)
	1.58
	1.32
	1.54

	Proportion of capital at risk (%)
	32.70%
	35.88%
	32.96%

	Interest coverage ratio (factor)
	1.48
	1.33
	1.41

	Number of batteries sold
	127,000
	129,000
	508,000

	
	
	
	

	DATA PER SHARE
	2000-03-31
	1999-03-31
	1999-12-31

	Number of shares
	29,915,400
	29,915,400
	29,915,400

	Profit per share after tax
	0.05
	0.04
	0.26

	P/E ratio (factor)
	231
	209
	52

	Paid up capital SEK
	3.37
	3.02
	3.28


	CORPORATE CASH FLOW ANALYSIS
	
	
	

	SEK x 000
	2000-03-31
	1999-03-31
	1999-12-31

	Cash flow from current operations

before changes to working capital
	3,450
	4,022
	11,325

	Changes to working capital
	- 6,573
	- 7,778
	- 33,856

	Cash flow from current operations
	- 3,123
	- 3,756
	- 22,531

	Investment activities
	- 8,508
	- 1,809
	- 18,967

	Financing activities
	8,178
	- 1,672
	34,810

	Cash flow during period
	- 3,453
	- 7,237
	- 6,688
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	Liquid assets at start of year
	6,114
	12,802
	12,802

	Liquid assets at end of period
	2,661
	5,565
	6,114
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Sheet1

		1998		OBI		OBAB		1998 Sales				1999 Sales										2000		OBI		GOBAB

		January		8190		8487		16677				January		21606		11567		33173				January		23818		10406		34224

		February		15874		14048		29922				February		21981		15851		37832				February		27799		9891		37690

		March		28294		17638		45932				March		40104		18253		58357				March		39539		15654		55193

		April		27916		11142		39058				April		22115		9110		31225				April						0

		May		17329		12418		29747				May		28199		12695		40894				May						0

		June		24422		18603		43025				June		27621		19198		46819				June						0

		July		23146		5595		28741				July		24592		7690		32282				July						0

		August		26532		11248		37780				August		23073		13180		36253				August						0

		September		23637		20111		43748				September		34718		18039		52757				September						0

		October		28173		18306		46479				October		23575		14120		37695				October						0

		November		21697		17664		39361				November		20711		12040		32751				November						0

		December		20582		23349		43931				December		50782		17193		67975				December						0

		Grand Totals		265792		178609		444401				Grand Totals		339077		168936		508013				Grand Totals		91156		35951		127107

		1997		OBI		GOBAB		TOT		ACK

		January		33173		16677		34224		34224		16677		33173				33173		16677		41235				127107		92531		129362

		February		37832		29922		37690		71914		46599		71005				71005		46599		78245				0		204361		248300

		March		58357		45932		55193		127107		92531		129362				129362		92531		111050				0		314630		369592

		April		31225		39058		0				131589		160587				160587		131589		147579				0		444401		508013

		May		40894		29747		0				161336		201481				201481		161336		178855

		June		46819		43025		0				204361		248300				248300		204361		218698

		July		32282		28741		0				233102		280582				280582		233102		239963

		August		36253		37780		0				270882		316835				316835		270882		265638

		September		52757		43748		0				314630		369592				369592		314630		311287

		October		37695		46479		0				361109		407287				407287		361109		348045

		November		32751		39361		0				400470		440038				440038		400470		384962

		December		67975		43931		0				444401		508013				508013		444401		438208

		Grand Totals		508013		444401		127107
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Sheet1

		1998		OBI		OBAB		1998 Sales				1999 Sales										2000		OBI		GOBAB

		January		8190		8487		16677				January		21606		11567		33173				January		23818		10406		34224

		February		15874		14048		29922				February		21981		15851		37832				February		27799		9891		37690

		March		28294		17638		45932				March		40104		18253		58357				March		39539		15654		55193

		April		27916		11142		39058				April		22115		9110		31225				April						0

		May		17329		12418		29747				May		28199		12695		40894				May						0

		June		24422		18603		43025				June		27621		19198		46819				June						0

		July		23146		5595		28741				July		24592		7690		32282				July						0

		August		26532		11248		37780				August		23073		13180		36253				August						0

		September		23637		20111		43748				September		34718		18039		52757				September						0

		October		28173		18306		46479				October		23575		14120		37695				October						0

		November		21697		17664		39361				November		20711		12040		32751				November						0

		December		20582		23349		43931				December		50782		17193		67975				December						0

		Grand Totals		265792		178609		444401				Grand Totals		339077		168936		508013				Grand Totals		91156		35951		127107

		1997		OBI		GOBAB		TOT		ACK

		January		33173		16677		34224		34224		16677		33173				33173		16677		41235				127107		92531		129362

		February		37832		29922		37690		71914		46599		71005				71005		46599		78245				0		204361		248300

		March		58357		45932		55193		127107		92531		129362				129362		92531		111050				0		314630		369592

		April		31225		39058		0				131589		160587				160587		131589		147579				0		444401		508013

		May		40894		29747		0				161336		201481				201481		161336		178855

		June		46819		43025		0				204361		248300				248300		204361		218698

		July		32282		28741		0				233102		280582				280582		233102		239963

		August		36253		37780		0				270882		316835				316835		270882		265638

		September		52757		43748		0				314630		369592				369592		314630		311287

		October		37695		46479		0				361109		407287				407287		361109		348045

		November		32751		39361		0				400470		440038				440038		400470		384962

		December		67975		43931		0				444401		508013				508013		444401		438208

		Grand Totals		508013		444401		127107
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Sheet1

		1998		OBI		OBAB		1998 Sales				1999 Sales										2000		OBI		GOBAB

		January		8190		8487		16677				January		21606		11567		33173				January		23818		10406		34224

		February		15874		14048		29922				February		21981		15851		37832				February		27799		9891		37690

		March		28294		17638		45932				March		40104		18253		58357				March		39539		15654		55193

		April		27916		11142		39058				April		22115		9110		31225				April						0

		May		17329		12418		29747				May		28199		12695		40894				May						0

		June		24422		18603		43025				June		27621		19198		46819				June						0

		July		23146		5595		28741				July		24592		7690		32282				July						0

		August		26532		11248		37780				August		23073		13180		36253				August						0

		September		23637		20111		43748				September		34718		18039		52757				September						0

		October		28173		18306		46479				October		23575		14120		37695				October						0

		November		21697		17664		39361				November		20711		12040		32751				November						0

		December		20582		23349		43931				December		50782		17193		67975				December						0

		Grand Totals		265792		178609		444401				Grand Totals		339077		168936		508013				Grand Totals		91156		35951		127107

		1997		OBI		GOBAB		TOT		ACK

		January		33173		16677		34224		34224		16677		33173				33173		16677		41235				127107		92531		129362

		February		37832		29922		37690		71914		46599		71005				71005		46599		78245				0		204361		248300

		March		58357		45932		55193		127107		92531		129362				129362		92531		111050				0		314630		369592

		April		31225		39058		0				131589		160587				160587		131589		147579				0		444401		508013

		May		40894		29747		0				161336		201481				201481		161336		178855

		June		46819		43025		0				204361		248300				248300		204361		218698

		July		32282		28741		0				233102		280582				280582		233102		239963

		August		36253		37780		0				270882		316835				316835		270882		265638

		September		52757		43748		0				314630		369592				369592		314630		311287

		October		37695		46479		0				361109		407287				407287		361109		348045

		November		32751		39361		0				400470		440038				440038		400470		384962

		December		67975		43931		0				444401		508013				508013		444401		438208

		Grand Totals		508013		444401		127107
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Sheet1

		1998		OBI		OBAB		1998 Sales				1999 Sales										2000		OBI		GOBAB

		January		8190		8487		16677				January		21606		11567		33173				January		23818		10406		34224

		February		15874		14048		29922				February		21981		15851		37832				February		27799		9891		37690

		March		28294		17638		45932				March		40104		18253		58357				March		39539		15654		55193

		April		27916		11142		39058				April		22115		9110		31225				April						0

		May		17329		12418		29747				May		28199		12695		40894				May						0

		June		24422		18603		43025				June		27621		19198		46819				June						0

		July		23146		5595		28741				July		24592		7690		32282				July						0

		August		26532		11248		37780				August		23073		13180		36253				August						0

		September		23637		20111		43748				September		34718		18039		52757				September						0

		October		28173		18306		46479				October		23575		14120		37695				October						0

		November		21697		17664		39361				November		20711		12040		32751				November						0

		December		20582		23349		43931				December		50782		17193		67975				December						0

		Grand Totals		265792		178609		444401				Grand Totals		339077		168936		508013				Grand Totals		91156		35951		127107

		1997		OBI		GOBAB		TOT		ACK

		January		33173		16677		34224		34224		16677		33173				33173		16677		41235				127107		92531		129362

		February		37832		29922		37690		71914		46599		71005				71005		46599		78245				0		204361		248300

		March		58357		45932		55193		127107		92531		129362				129362		92531		111050				0		314630		369592

		April		31225		39058		0				131589		160587				160587		131589		147579				0		444401		508013

		May		40894		29747		0				161336		201481				201481		161336		178855

		June		46819		43025		0				204361		248300				248300		204361		218698

		July		32282		28741		0				233102		280582				280582		233102		239963

		August		36253		37780		0				270882		316835				316835		270882		265638

		September		52757		43748		0				314630		369592				369592		314630		311287

		October		37695		46479		0				361109		407287				407287		361109		348045

		November		32751		39361		0				400470		440038				440038		400470		384962

		December		67975		43931		0				444401		508013				508013		444401		438208

		Grand Totals		508013		444401		127107
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Sheet1

		1998		OBI		OBAB		1998 Sales				1999 Sales										2000		OBI		GOBAB

		January		8190		8487		16677				January		21606		11567		33173				January		23818		10406		34224

		February		15874		14048		29922				February		21981		15851		37832				February		27799		9891		37690

		March		28294		17638		45932				March		40104		18253		58357				March		39539		15654		55193

		April		27916		11142		39058				April		22115		9110		31225				April						0

		May		17329		12418		29747				May		28199		12695		40894				May						0

		June		24422		18603		43025				June		27621		19198		46819				June						0

		July		23146		5595		28741				July		24592		7690		32282				July						0

		August		26532		11248		37780				August		23073		13180		36253				August						0

		September		23637		20111		43748				September		34718		18039		52757				September						0

		October		28173		18306		46479				October		23575		14120		37695				October						0

		November		21697		17664		39361				November		20711		12040		32751				November						0

		December		20582		23349		43931				December		50782		17193		67975				December						0

		Grand Totals		265792		178609		444401				Grand Totals		339077		168936		508013				Grand Totals		91156		35951		127107

		1997		OBI		GOBAB		TOT		ACK

		January		33173		16677		34224		34224		16677		33173				33173		16677		41235				127107		92531		129362

		February		37832		29922		37690		71914		46599		71005				71005		46599		78245				0		204361		248300

		March		58357		45932		55193		127107		92531		129362				129362		92531		111050				0		314630		369592

		April		31225		39058		0				131589		160587				160587		131589		147579				0		444401		508013

		May		40894		29747		0				161336		201481				201481		161336		178855

		June		46819		43025		0				204361		248300				248300		204361		218698

		July		32282		28741		0				233102		280582				280582		233102		239963

		August		36253		37780		0				270882		316835				316835		270882		265638

		September		52757		43748		0				314630		369592				369592		314630		311287

		October		37695		46479		0				361109		407287				407287		361109		348045

		November		32751		39361		0				400470		440038				440038		400470		384962

		December		67975		43931		0				444401		508013				508013		444401		438208

		Grand Totals		508013		444401		127107
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Sheet1

		1998		OBI		OBAB		1998 Sales				1999 Sales										2000		OBI		GOBAB

		January		8190		8487		16677				January		21606		11567		33173				January		23818		10406		34224

		February		15874		14048		29922				February		21981		15851		37832				February		27799		9891		37690

		March		28294		17638		45932				March		40104		18253		58357				March		39539		15654		55193

		April		27916		11142		39058				April		22115		9110		31225				April						0

		May		17329		12418		29747				May		28199		12695		40894				May						0

		June		24422		18603		43025				June		27621		19198		46819				June						0

		July		23146		5595		28741				July		24592		7690		32282				July						0

		August		26532		11248		37780				August		23073		13180		36253				August						0

		September		23637		20111		43748				September		34718		18039		52757				September						0

		October		28173		18306		46479				October		23575		14120		37695				October						0

		November		21697		17664		39361				November		20711		12040		32751				November						0

		December		20582		23349		43931				December		50782		17193		67975				December						0

		Grand Totals		265792		178609		444401				Grand Totals		339077		168936		508013				Grand Totals		91156		35951		127107

		1997		OBI		GOBAB		TOT		ACK

		January		33173		16677		34224		34224		16677		33173				33173		16677		41235				127107		92531		129362

		February		37832		29922		37690		71914		46599		71005				71005		46599		78245				0		204361		248300

		March		58357		45932		55193		127107		92531		129362				129362		92531		111050				0		314630		369592

		April		31225		39058		0				131589		160587				160587		131589		147579				0		444401		508013

		May		40894		29747		0				161336		201481				201481		161336		178855

		June		46819		43025		0				204361		248300				248300		204361		218698

		July		32282		28741		0				233102		280582				280582		233102		239963

		August		36253		37780		0				270882		316835				316835		270882		265638

		September		52757		43748		0				314630		369592				369592		314630		311287

		October		37695		46479		0				361109		407287				407287		361109		348045

		November		32751		39361		0				400470		440038				440038		400470		384962

		December		67975		43931		0				444401		508013				508013		444401		438208

		Grand Totals		508013		444401		127107
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		1998		OBI		OBAB		1998 Sales				1999 Sales										2000		OBI		GOBAB

		January		8190		8487		16677				January		21606		11567		33173				January		23818		10406		34224

		February		15874		14048		29922				February		21981		15851		37832				February		27799		9891		37690

		March		28294		17638		45932				March		40104		18253		58357				March		39539		15654		55193

		April		27916		11142		39058				April		22115		9110		31225				April						0

		May		17329		12418		29747				May		28199		12695		40894				May						0

		June		24422		18603		43025				June		27621		19198		46819				June						0

		July		23146		5595		28741				July		24592		7690		32282				July						0

		August		26532		11248		37780				August		23073		13180		36253				August						0

		September		23637		20111		43748				September		34718		18039		52757				September						0

		October		28173		18306		46479				October		23575		14120		37695				October						0

		November		21697		17664		39361				November		20711		12040		32751				November						0

		December		20582		23349		43931				December		50782		17193		67975				December						0

		Grand Totals		265792		178609		444401				Grand Totals		339077		168936		508013				Grand Totals		91156		35951		127107

		1997		OBI		GOBAB		TOT		ACK

		January		33173		16677		34224		34224		16677		33173				33173		16677		41235				127107		92531		129362

		February		37832		29922		37690		71914		46599		71005				71005		46599		78245				0		204361		248300

		March		58357		45932		55193		127107		92531		129362				129362		92531		111050				0		314630		369592

		April		31225		39058		0				131589		160587				160587		131589		147579				0		444401		508013

		May		40894		29747		0				161336		201481				201481		161336		178855

		June		46819		43025		0				204361		248300				248300		204361		218698

		July		32282		28741		0				233102		280582				280582		233102		239963

		August		36253		37780		0				270882		316835				316835		270882		265638

		September		52757		43748		0				314630		369592				369592		314630		311287

		October		37695		46479		0				361109		407287				407287		361109		348045

		November		32751		39361		0				400470		440038				440038		400470		384962

		December		67975		43931		0				444401		508013				508013		444401		438208

		Grand Totals		508013		444401		127107
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		1998		OBI		OBAB		1998 Sales				1999 Sales		1998 Sales

		January		8190		8487		16677				January		21606		11567		33173				January		20293		20942		41235

		February		15874		14048		29922				February		21981		15851		37832				February		21048		15962		37010

		March		28294		17638		45932				March		40104		18253		58357				March		22291		10514		32805

		April		27916		11142		39058				April						0				April		22228		14301		36529

		May		17329		12418		29747				May						0				May		21598		9678		31276

		June		24422		18603		43025				June						0				June		29346		10497		39843

		July		23146		5595		28741				July						0				July		15000		6265		21265

		August		26532		11248		37780				August						0				August		16978		8697		25675

		September		23637		20111		43748				September						0				September		30413		15236		45649

		October		28173		18306		46479				October						0				October		19391		17367		36758

		November		21697		17664		39361				November						0				November		13888		23029		36917

		December		20582		23349		43931				December						0				December		40664		12582		53246

		Grand Totals		265792		178609		444401				Grand Totals		83691		45671		129362				Grand Totals		273138		165070		438208

		January		33173		16677		41235		41235		16677		33173				33173		16677		41235				111050		92531		129362

		February		37832		29922		37010		78245		46599		71005				71005		46599		78245				218698		204361		0

		March		58357		45932		32805		111050		92531		129362				129362		92531		111050				311287		314630		0

		April		0		39058		36529		147579		131589								131589		147579				438208		444401		0

		May		0		29747		31276		178855		161336								161336		178855

		June		0		43025		39843		218698		204361								204361		218698

		July		0		28741		21265		239963		233102								233102		239963

		August		0		37780		25675		265638		270882								270882		265638

		September		0		43748		45649		311287		314630								314630		311287

		October		0		46479		36758		348045		361109								361109		348045

		November		0		39361		36917		384962		400470								400470		384962

		December		0		43931		53246		438208		444401								444401		438208

		Grand Totals		129362		444401		438208
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		1998		OBI		OBAB		1998 Sales				1999 Sales										2000		OBI		GOBAB

		January		8190		8487		16677				January		21606		11567		33173				January		23818		10406		34224

		February		15874		14048		29922				February		21981		15851		37832				February		27799		9891		37690

		March		28294		17638		45932				March		40104		18253		58357				March		39539		15654		55193

		April		27916		11142		39058				April		22115		9110		31225				April						0

		May		17329		12418		29747				May		28199		12695		40894				May						0

		June		24422		18603		43025				June		27621		19198		46819				June						0

		July		23146		5595		28741				July		24592		7690		32282				July						0

		August		26532		11248		37780				August		23073		13180		36253				August						0

		September		23637		20111		43748				September		34718		18039		52757				September						0

		October		28173		18306		46479				October		23575		14120		37695				October						0

		November		21697		17664		39361				November		20711		12040		32751				November						0

		December		20582		23349		43931				December		50782		17193		67975				December						0

		Grand Totals		265792		178609		444401				Grand Totals		339077		168936		508013				Grand Totals		91156		35951		127107

		1997		OBI		GOBAB		TOT		ACK

		January		33173		16677		34224		34224		16677		33173				33173		16677		41235				127107		92531		129362

		February		37832		29922		37690		71914		46599		71005				71005		46599		78245				0		204361		248300

		March		58357		45932		55193		127107		92531		129362				129362		92531		111050				0		314630		369592

		April		31225		39058		0				131589		160587				160587		131589		147579				0		444401		508013

		May		40894		29747		0				161336		201481				201481		161336		178855

		June		46819		43025		0				204361		248300				248300		204361		218698

		July		32282		28741		0				233102		280582				280582		233102		239963

		August		36253		37780		0				270882		316835				316835		270882		265638

		September		52757		43748		0				314630		369592				369592		314630		311287

		October		37695		46479		0				361109		407287				407287		361109		348045

		November		32751		39361		0				400470		440038				440038		400470		384962

		December		67975		43931		0				444401		508013				508013		444401		438208

		Grand Totals		508013		444401		127107
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		1998		OBI		OBAB		1998 Sales				1999 Sales										2000		OBI		GOBAB

		January		8190		8487		16677				January		21606		11567		33173				January		23818		10406		34224

		February		15874		14048		29922				February		21981		15851		37832				February		27799		9891		37690

		March		28294		17638		45932				March		40104		18253		58357				March		39539		15654		55193

		April		27916		11142		39058				April		22115		9110		31225				April						0

		May		17329		12418		29747				May		28199		12695		40894				May						0

		June		24422		18603		43025				June		27621		19198		46819				June						0

		July		23146		5595		28741				July		24592		7690		32282				July						0

		August		26532		11248		37780				August		23073		13180		36253				August						0

		September		23637		20111		43748				September		34718		18039		52757				September						0

		October		28173		18306		46479				October		23575		14120		37695				October						0

		November		21697		17664		39361				November		20711		12040		32751				November						0

		December		20582		23349		43931				December		50782		17193		67975				December						0

		Grand Totals		265792		178609		444401				Grand Totals		339077		168936		508013				Grand Totals		91156		35951		127107

		1997		OBI		GOBAB		TOT		ACK

		January		33173		16677		34224		34224		16677		33173				33173		16677		41235				127107		92531		129362

		February		37832		29922		37690		71914		46599		71005				71005		46599		78245				0		204361		248300

		March		58357		45932		55193		127107		92531		129362				129362		92531		111050				0		314630		369592

		April		31225		39058		0				131589		160587				160587		131589		147579				0		444401		508013

		May		40894		29747		0				161336		201481				201481		161336		178855

		June		46819		43025		0				204361		248300				248300		204361		218698

		July		32282		28741		0				233102		280582				280582		233102		239963

		August		36253		37780		0				270882		316835				316835		270882		265638

		September		52757		43748		0				314630		369592				369592		314630		311287

		October		37695		46479		0				361109		407287				407287		361109		348045

		November		32751		39361		0				400470		440038				440038		400470		384962

		December		67975		43931		0				444401		508013				508013		444401		438208

		Grand Totals		508013		444401		127107
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		1998		OBI		OBAB		1998 Sales				1999 Sales

		January		8190		8487		16677				January		21606		11567		33173				January		20293		20942		41235

		February		15874		14048		29922				February		21981		15851		37832				February		21048		15962		37010

		March		28294		17638		45932				March		40104		18253		58357				March		22291		10514		32805

		April		27916		11142		39058				April		22115		9110		31225				April		22228		14301		36529

		May		17329		12418		29747				May		28199		12695		40894				May		21598		9678		31276

		June		24422		18603		43025				June		27621		19198		46819				June		29346		10497		39843

		July		23146		5595		28741				July		24592		7690		32282				July		15000		6265		21265

		August		26532		11248		37780				August		23073		13180		36253				August		16978		8697		25675

		September		23637		20111		43748				September		34718		18039		52757				September		30413		15236		45649

		October		28173		18306		46479				October		23575		14120		37695				October		19391		17367		36758

		November		21697		17664		39361				November		20711		12040		32751				November		13888		23029		36917

		December		20582		23349		43931				December		50782		17193		67975				December		40664		12582		53246

		Grand Totals		265792		178609		444401				Grand Totals		339077		168936		508013				Grand Totals		273138		165070		438208

		January		33173		16677		41235		41235		16677		33173				33173		16677		41235				111050		92531		129362

		February		37832		29922		37010		78245		46599		71005				71005		46599		78245				218698		204361		248300

		March		58357		45932		32805		111050		92531		129362				129362		92531		111050				311287		314630		369592

		April		31225		39058		36529		147579		131589		160587				160587		131589		147579				438208		444401		508013

		May		40894		29747		31276		178855		161336		201481				201481		161336		178855

		June		46819		43025		39843		218698		204361		248300				248300		204361		218698

		July		32282		28741		21265		239963		233102		280582				280582		233102		239963

		August		36253		37780		25675		265638		270882		316835				316835		270882		265638

		September		52757		43748		45649		311287		314630		369592				369592		314630		311287

		October		37695		46479		36758		348045		361109		407287				407287		361109		348045

		November		32751		39361		36917		384962		400470		440038				440038		400470		384962

		December		67975		43931		53246		438208		444401		508013				508013		444401		438208

		Grand Totals		508013		444401		438208





Sheet1

		



1997

1998

1999

Månad

Batterier

Antal sålda batterier



Sheet2

		





Sheet3

		



1997

1998

1999

Kvartal

Antal

Antal sålda batterier (acc)



		





		






_987573778.xls
Chart3

		111050		92531		129362

		218698		204361		0

		311287		314630		0

		438208		444401		0



1997

1998

1999

Kvartal

Antal

Antal sålda batterier (acc)



Sheet1

		1998		OBI		OBAB		1998 Sales				1999 Sales		1998 Sales

		January		8190		8487		16677				January		21606		11567		33173				January		20293		20942		41235

		February		15874		14048		29922				February		21981		15851		37832				February		21048		15962		37010

		March		28294		17638		45932				March		40104		18253		58357				March		22291		10514		32805

		April		27916		11142		39058				April						0				April		22228		14301		36529

		May		17329		12418		29747				May						0				May		21598		9678		31276

		June		24422		18603		43025				June						0				June		29346		10497		39843

		July		23146		5595		28741				July						0				July		15000		6265		21265

		August		26532		11248		37780				August						0				August		16978		8697		25675

		September		23637		20111		43748				September						0				September		30413		15236		45649

		October		28173		18306		46479				October						0				October		19391		17367		36758

		November		21697		17664		39361				November						0				November		13888		23029		36917

		December		20582		23349		43931				December						0				December		40664		12582		53246

		Grand Totals		265792		178609		444401				Grand Totals		83691		45671		129362				Grand Totals		273138		165070		438208

		January		33173		16677		41235		41235		16677		33173				33173		16677		41235				111050		92531		129362

		February		37832		29922		37010		78245		46599		71005				71005		46599		78245				218698		204361		0

		March		58357		45932		32805		111050		92531		129362				129362		92531		111050				311287		314630		0

		April		0		39058		36529		147579		131589								131589		147579				438208		444401		0

		May		0		29747		31276		178855		161336								161336		178855

		June		0		43025		39843		218698		204361								204361		218698

		July		0		28741		21265		239963		233102								233102		239963

		August		0		37780		25675		265638		270882								270882		265638

		September		0		43748		45649		311287		314630								314630		311287

		October		0		46479		36758		348045		361109								361109		348045

		November		0		39361		36917		384962		400470								400470		384962

		December		0		43931		53246		438208		444401								444401		438208

		Grand Totals		129362		444401		438208





Sheet1

		



1997

1998

1999

Månad

Batterier

Antal sålda batterier



Sheet2

		





Sheet3

		



1997

1998

1999

Kvartal

Antal

Antal sålda batterier (acc)



		





		






_987511066.xls
Chart2

		33173		16677		41235

		71005		46599		78245

		129362		92531		111050

				131589		147579

				161336		178855

				204361		218698

				233102		239963

				270882		265638

				314630		311287

				361109		348045

				400470		384962

				444401		438208



1999

1998

1997

Månad

Batterier

Antal sålda batterier



Sheet1

		1998		OBI		OBAB		1998 Sales				1999 Sales		1998 Sales

		January		8190		8487		16677				January		21606		11567		33173				January		20293		20942		41235

		February		15874		14048		29922				February		21981		15851		37832				February		21048		15962		37010

		March		28294		17638		45932				March		40104		18253		58357				March		22291		10514		32805

		April		27916		11142		39058				April						0				April		22228		14301		36529

		May		17329		12418		29747				May						0				May		21598		9678		31276

		June		24422		18603		43025				June						0				June		29346		10497		39843

		July		23146		5595		28741				July						0				July		15000		6265		21265

		August		26532		11248		37780				August						0				August		16978		8697		25675

		September		23637		20111		43748				September						0				September		30413		15236		45649

		October		28173		18306		46479				October						0				October		19391		17367		36758

		November		21697		17664		39361				November						0				November		13888		23029		36917

		December		20582		23349		43931				December						0				December		40664		12582		53246

		Grand Totals		265792		178609		444401				Grand Totals		83691		45671		129362				Grand Totals		273138		165070		438208

		January		33173		16677		41235		33173		16677		41235

		February		37832		29922		37010		71005		46599		78245

		March		58357		45932		32805		129362		92531		111050

		April		0		39058		36529				131589		147579

		May		0		29747		31276				161336		178855

		June		0		43025		39843				204361		218698

		July		0		28741		21265				233102		239963

		August		0		37780		25675				270882		265638

		September		0		43748		45649				314630		311287

		October		0		46479		36758				361109		348045

		November		0		39361		36917				400470		384962

		December		0		43931		53246				444401		438208

		Grand Totals		129362		444401		438208





Sheet1

		



1999

1998

1997

Månad

Batterier

Antal sålda batterier



Sheet2

		





Sheet3

		






_987512413.xls
Chart3

		41235		16677		33173

		78245		46599		71005

		111050		92531		129362

		147579		131589

		178855		161336

		218698		204361

		239963		233102

		265638		270882

		311287		314630

		348045		361109

		384962		400470

		438208		444401



1997

1998

1999

Månad

Batterier

Antal sålda batterier



Sheet1

		1998		OBI		OBAB		1998 Sales				1999 Sales		1998 Sales

		January		8190		8487		16677				January		21606		11567		33173				January		20293		20942		41235

		February		15874		14048		29922				February		21981		15851		37832				February		21048		15962		37010

		March		28294		17638		45932				March		40104		18253		58357				March		22291		10514		32805

		April		27916		11142		39058				April						0				April		22228		14301		36529

		May		17329		12418		29747				May						0				May		21598		9678		31276

		June		24422		18603		43025				June						0				June		29346		10497		39843

		July		23146		5595		28741				July						0				July		15000		6265		21265

		August		26532		11248		37780				August						0				August		16978		8697		25675

		September		23637		20111		43748				September						0				September		30413		15236		45649

		October		28173		18306		46479				October						0				October		19391		17367		36758

		November		21697		17664		39361				November						0				November		13888		23029		36917

		December		20582		23349		43931				December						0				December		40664		12582		53246

		Grand Totals		265792		178609		444401				Grand Totals		83691		45671		129362				Grand Totals		273138		165070		438208

		January		33173		16677		41235		41235		16677		33173				33173		16677		41235

		February		37832		29922		37010		78245		46599		71005				71005		46599		78245

		March		58357		45932		32805		111050		92531		129362				129362		92531		111050

		April		0		39058		36529		147579		131589								131589		147579

		May		0		29747		31276		178855		161336								161336		178855

		June		0		43025		39843		218698		204361								204361		218698

		July		0		28741		21265		239963		233102								233102		239963

		August		0		37780		25675		265638		270882								270882		265638

		September		0		43748		45649		311287		314630								314630		311287

		October		0		46479		36758		348045		361109								361109		348045

		November		0		39361		36917		384962		400470								400470		384962

		December		0		43931		53246		438208		444401								444401		438208

		Grand Totals		129362		444401		438208





Sheet1

		



1997

1998

1999

Månad

Batterier

Antal sålda batterier



Sheet2

		





Sheet3

		






_987510176.xls
Chart1

		33173		16677

		71005		46599

		129362		92531

				131589

				161336

				204361

				233102

				270882

				314630

				361109

				400470

				444401



1999

1998

Månad

Batterier

Antal sålda batterier



Sheet1

		1998		OBI		OBAB		1998 Sales				1999 Sales		1998 Sales

		January		8190		8487		16677				January		21606		11567		33173

		February		15874		14048		29922				February		21981		15851		37832

		March		28294		17638		45932				March		40104		18253		58357

		April		27916		11142		39058				April						0

		May		17329		12418		29747				May						0

		June		24422		18603		43025				June						0

		July		23146		5595		28741				July						0

		August		26532		11248		37780				August						0

		September		23637		20111		43748				September						0

		October		28173		18306		46479				October						0

		November		21697		17664		39361				November						0

		December		20582		23349		43931				December						0

		Grand Totals		265792		178609		444401				Grand Totals		83691		45671		129362

		January		33173		16677				33173		16677

		February		37832		29922				71005		46599

		March		58357		45932				129362		92531

		April		0		39058						131589

		May		0		29747						161336

		June		0		43025						204361

		July		0		28741						233102

		August		0		37780						270882

		September		0		43748						314630

		October		0		46479						361109

		November		0		39361						400470

		December		0		43931						444401

		Grand Totals		129362		444401





Sheet1

		



1999

1998

Månad

Batterier

Antal sålda batterier



Sheet2

		





Sheet3

		






